the intersection of the south line of Pioneer Boulevard and the west line of Blaine Street; 
thence S 00°16’58”West on the west line of Blaine Street, for a distance of one 
hundred twenty and sixty six hundredths (120.66) feet; thence North 88°54’01”West 
for a distance of one hundred three and seventy two hundredths (103.72) feet to the 
Point of Beginning; thence continuing North 88°54’01”West, for a distance of fifty two 
and seventy two hundredths (52.72) feet; thence North 66°36’29”West, a distance of 
fifty four and seventy one hundredths (54.71) feet; thence North 43°37’42”East, a

[...]

the southeast corner of Kenmare Subdivision, thence North 00°25’10”East for a 
distance of sixty one and seventy three hundredths (61.73) feet to the Point of 
Beginning; thence South 51°24’41”West for a distance of seventy one and eighty five 
hundredths (71.85) feet; thence South 89°07’11”West, a distance of one hundred 
seventy three and fifty one hundredths (173.51) feet; thence North 78°50’54”East, a 
distance of one hundred twelve and sixteen hundredths (112.16) feet; thence North 
89°07’11”East, a distance of fifty six and thirty two hundredths (56.32) feet; thence 
North 51°24’44”E, a distance of eighty one and twenty two hundredths (81.22) feet; 
thence South 00°25’10”West, a distance of twenty five and seventy four hundredths